vals. As the Fig. 4 shows, the C:N ratio increases and
decreases with the TOM value.

The effects of changing the A&S percentages on the
C:N ratio was also investigated. This input variable was
0 % between the 14th and 33rd weeks of the study. The
ANN model was used to simulate a scenario where the
A&S component remained at 0 % in all weeks after the
33rd, and the resulting variation in the C:N ratio is shown
in Fig. 5. The C:N ratio decreases with the A&S percent-
age. Then, a scenario in which the A&S percentage was
41.5 % (the average of all non-zero weeks in the study)
between the 14th and 33rd weeks was tested. The results
are given in Fig. 6, and clearly show that the C:N ratio
increases along with the A&S percentage.

Finally, the effects of changing the F&Y percentages
were investigated. This scenario was tested only between
the 14th and 33rd weeks, when the A&S component was

0 %. Forty percentage points, corresponding to the coeffi-
cient of variation of the F&Y component, was added to or
subtracted from the actual values of F&Y during this pe-
riod. The results of the ANN are given in Fig. 7. The C:N
ratio increases along with the F&Y component, except in
a small number of cases.

14

18

22

26

30

14 18 22 26 30

T
he

  c
om

pu
te

d
re

su
lts

The experimental results

ANN result

MLR result

average erel  of testing set of  ANN= 6.376%
maximum erel  of testing set of  ANN= 9.528%

FIGURE 3 - Comparison of the computed results with the experi-
mental results for the C:N ratio

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

2 7 12 17 22 27 32 37 42 47 52

C
:N

 r
at

io

Sample no

ANN results for +4% TOM value

ANN results for -4% TOM value

experimental results

FIGURE 4 - Effects of the variation in TOM content data on the
C:N ratio

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

34 36 38 40 42 44 46 48 50 52

C
:N

 r
at

io

Sample no

ANN results for 0% A & S

experimental results

FIGURE 5 - Effects of the variation in the A&S percentages (34th-
52th samples) on the C:N ratio

© by PSP Volume 20 – No 12a. 2011   Fresenius Environmental Bulletin

3256

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33

C
:N

 r
at

io

Sample no

ANN results for 41.5% A & S

experimental results

FIGURE 6 - Effects of the variation in the A&S percentages (14th-
33th samples) on the C:N ratio

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33

C
:N

 r
at

io

Sample no

ANN results for +40 % F & Y value
ANN results for -40 % F & Y value
experimental results

FIGURE 7 - Effects of the variation in the F&Y percentages (14th-
33th samples) on the C:N ratio

7. CONCLUSION

This study investigated the ability of an ANN to es-
timate the C:N ratio of compostable MSW based on seven
input variables representing the environment and compo-
sition of the waste. A weekly series of 52 waste samples
from a MSW collection site, Gümüşhane Province, Tur-
key, was collected and analyzed to provide accurate train-
ing data for the ANN model. The ANN model produced